
IlllUNINI 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

W. KEN ROGERS 

E-mail: krogers@brunini.com 
Direct: 601.960.6876 

April 26, 2021 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32339-0850 

FILED 4/26/2021 
DOCUMENT NO. 03708-2021 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

The Pinnacle Building, Suite I 00 Post Office Drawer 119 
190 East Capitol Street Jackson, Mississippi 39205 
Jackson, Mississippi 39201 
Telephone: 601 .948.310 I Facsimile: 601.960.6902 

Via Electronic Filing 

Re: 202 I CLEC Questionnaire of Callis Communications, Inc. 

To whom it may concern: 

Please see the enclosed 2021 CLEC Questionnaire of Callis Communications, Inc.. If 
there are any questions regarding this filing, please feel free to contact me. 

WKR/vcb 
Enclosures 
cc: Stacey Lindley 

03875611 

Very truly yours, 

BRUNINI, GRANTHAM, GROWER & HEWES, PLLC 

~bfk..-
w. Ken Rogers 



2021 Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) Questionnaire 
(Due by April 15, 202 I) * 

Company Code: TX990 

Company Name: Callis Communications, Inc. 

Contact name & title: Stacey Lindley, Senior Accountant 

Telephone number: _6_0_1_-9_7_4_-7_6_0_9 _____________________ _ 

E-mail address: slindley@cspire.com 

Stock Symbol (if company is publicly traded): ____ _ 

If any of your company contact information has changed, please fill out and return the included update form 
with the completed questionnaire. 

Questions About Your Company 

1. Please provide a copy of the Fonn 477 you filed with the FCC with data as of December 31, 2020. 
If the company is not submilling Form 477, please explain: _A_tt_a_c_h_ed __________ _ 

2. Are you currently operating under Chapter 7 or Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection? 

Yes (Chapter 7) __ _ Yes (Chapter 11) __ _ No X 

3. What services does your company currently provide in Florida? Please check all that apply. 

Local 
__ Private line/special access 
_K__VolP 
__ Wholesale transport 
_x_lnterexchange service 
__ Cellular/wireless service 

__ Wholesale loops 
__ Fiber or copper based video service 
__ Cable television 
__ Satellite television 
_LBroadband Internet access 
__ Other 

4. What percentage of your Florida residential and business customers purchase bundled offerings (i.e. 
voice service packaged with additional services such as internet or video service)? Please provide the 
percentage below. Do not include bundles oftelecom-only services. 

Residential ---- Business 100% Not applicable __ _ 

5. Does your company currently publicly publish your service and price schedules for services offered in 
Florida at a location other than the Florida Public Service Commission? If yes, please indicate where and 
include the complete address or hyperlink if on a webpage. (Chapter 364.04, F.S.) 

Yes ---- If yes, where? _________ _ No X 

6. Have you experienced any significant barriers in entering Florida's local exchange markets? Please 
describe any major barriers encountered that may be impeding the growth of local competition in the 

state, along with any suggestions as to how to remove such obstacles. Any additional general infonnation 
is welcome. In the markets we actively serve, we have not had any significant barriers. 

Please use additional paper if needed. 

* The due date is established by Section 364.386(l)(b), Florida Statutes. Failure to comply with this rule may result in 
the Commission assessing penalties of up to $25,000 per offense, with each day of noncompliance constituting a 
separate offense per Section 364.285( I), Florida Statutes. 



Federal 
Communications 
Comm,ss,on 

(RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS) 

Form 477 Filing Summary 

FRN: 0008725491 Data as of: Dec 31, 2020 Operations: Non-lLEC Submission Status: Original - Submitted Last Updated: Mar 13, 2021 22:36:24 

Filer 
Identification 

Data Submitted 

Fixed 
Broadband 
Deployment 

Section 

Flier Information 

Data Contact Information 

Question 

Company Name 

Holding Company Name 

SACIO 

49910 

Data Contact Name 

Data Contact Phone Number 

Data Contact E-mail 

Response 

C Spire 

Telapex, Inc. 

819274 

Stacey Lindley 

(601) 974-7609 

slindley@cspire.com 

Emergency Operations Contact Information Emergency Operations Name Eric Hollingsworth 

Emergency Operations Phone Number (601) 974-7885 

Emergency Operations E-mail ehollingsworth@cspire.com 

Certifying Official Contact Information Certifying Official Name Benjamin C. Pace 

Certifying Official Phone Number (601) 974-7151 

Certifying Official E-mail bpace@cspire.com 

Form Section FIie Name Date & Time Number of Rows 
- --- ------- -

Fixed Broadband Deployment Callis_fbcld_202004.csv Mar 12, 2021 11:50:35 348 

Fixed Broadband Subscription Callis_fbsd_2020Q4.csv Mar 11, 2021 20:01:25 209 

Fixed Voice Subscription Callis VOiP Upload File 12.30.20.csv Mar 5, 2021 15:47:08 184 

Census Block Counts by State, OBA Name and Technology 

State DBAName 

Alabama C Spire 

Florida C Spire 

Georgia C Spire 

Louisiana C Spire 

Mississippi C Spire 

Technology 

Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Blocks 

235 

45 

9 

2 

49 



Fixed 
Broadband 
Subscription 

Fixed Voice 
Subscription 

State DBAName Technology Blocks 

New Mexico C Spire Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Tennessee C Spire Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 4 

Utah C Spire Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Virginia C Spire Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 2 

Total 348 

Fixed Broadband Subscriptions by State, Technology and End-user Type 

Subscriptions 
I 

State 

Alabama 

Technology Census Tracts Consumer Business/~~~--: Tota~-~ 

Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 126 

Florida Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 32 

Georgia Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 9 

Louisiana Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 2 

Mississippi Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 33 

New Mexico Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Tennessee Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 4 

Utah Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Virginia Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User 

Total 209 

Fixed Broadband Subscriptions by Bandwidths and End-user Type 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

668 

84 

20 

7 

575 

10 

8 

1374 

668 

84 

20 

7 

575 

10 

8 

1374 

Downstream Bandwidth (In Mbps) Upstream Bandwidth (In Mbps) Consumer Business / Govt Total 

1000.000 1000.000 

Total 

Fixed Broadband Subscriptions by Technology, Bandwidths and End-user Type 

. Downstream Bandwidth (In Upstream Bandwidth (In 

Technology Mbps) Mbps) 

Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End 1000.000 1000.000 

User 

Total 

VGE Lines and VoIP Subscriptions by State and End-user Type 

State 

Alabama 

Total VGE Lines 

0 

Consumer VGE Lines 

0 

Total VoIP Subscriptions 

6995 

0 

0 

: Consumer' 

0 

0 

1374 

1374 

Business/ 

Govt 

1374 

1374 

1374 

1374 

Total 

1374 

1374 

Consumer VoIP Subscriptions 

0 



State Total VGE Lines Consumer VGE Lines Total VoIP Subscriptions Consumer VoIP Subscriptions 

Arizona 0 0 0 

California 0 0 156 0 

Connecticut 0 0 0 

Florida 0 0 2460 0 

Georgia 0 0 205 0 

Iowa 0 0 32 0 

Louisiana 0 0 293 0 

Michigan 0 0 0 

Mississippi 0 0 1119 0 

New Jersey 0 0 0 

New York 0 0 114 0 

Oregon 0 0 0 

Pennsylvania 0 0 65 0 

South Carolina 0 0 136 0 

Tennessee 0 0 94 0 

Texas 0 0 2057 0 

Total 0 0 13731 0 

Fixed Voice Over-the-top VoIP Subscriptions by State and End-user Type 

Subscription 
(iVolP) State Total Consumer Business / Govt 

Alabama 1649 0 1649 

Arizona 0 0 0. 

California 121 0 121 

Connecticut 0 0 0 

Florida 1771 0 1771 

Georgia 75 0 75 

Iowa 0 0 0 

Louisiana 240 0 240 

Michigan 0 0 0 

Mississippi 131 0 131 

New Jersey 0 0 0 

New York 113 0 113 



State Total Consumer Business / Govt 
- --~-~~ -~ ~ -

Oregon 0 0 0 

Pennsylvania 65 0 65 

South Carolina 0 0 0 

Tennessee 71 0 71 

Texas 2040 0 2040 

Total 6276 0 6276 
- -- ----~- --

All other VoIP Subscriptions by State, End-user Type, Bundle and Last-mile Medium 

by End-user Type by Bundle by Last-mlle Medium 
T···-·~--

Business/ Sold w/ Sold w/o Fixed 

State Total Consumer Government Internet Internet , FTTP Coax Wireless Copper 
--------

Alabama 5346 0 5346 4157 1189 3529 53 0 1764 

Arizona 0 0 0 0 0 

California 35 0 35 0 35 23 0 0 12 

Connecticut 0 0 0 0 0 

Florida 689 0 689 576 113 455 7 0 227 

Georgia 130 0 130 70 60 86 0 43 

Iowa 32 0 32 0 32 21 0 0 11 

Louisiana 53 0 53 10 43 35 0 17 

Michigan 0 0 0 0 0 

Mississippi 988 0 988 935 53 652 10 0 326 

New Jersey 0 0 0 0 0 

New York 0 0 0 0 0 

Oregon 0 0 0 0 0 

Pennsylvania 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

South 136 0 136 0 136 90 0 45 
Carolina 

Tennessee 23 0 23 22 15 0 0 8 

Texas 17 0 17 0 17 11 0 0 6 

Total 7455 0 7455 5770 1685 4923 73 0 2459 



STA TE OF MISSISSIPPI 

COUNTY OF HINDS 

VERIFICATION 

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction 

aforesaid, the within named W. Ken Rogers, Jr. , who being by me first duly sworn, stated on 

oath that he is the attorney for Callis Communications, Inc ., and that he has read the above and 

foregoing 2021 CLEC Questi onnaire, that to the best of hi s knowledge, information and belief 

there is good ground to support it, and that it is not interposed for delay. 

w1:{<:fi£&~ rJ,, 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIB ED BEFORE ME 

My c~.'P"\W&i.ii~~JJJ.~·es: 
•" ~~ ~·" - ~,~/A • • ~, r AN , 'N • 

/ ~":,,-·:, ~J. D~'-.. ~ \ 
: e:, .. -~v .S-o •• •• 
• :4. "4 '. ~ 

[*( N~=-= '*) 
: \ Conms1i:ln Ex()ires ! : 
\. \... June 29, 2024 •• / .f ·.. ·-.. .... . .. 

··. '---~ .... ,.. •.· ··. /.t~ ···-....... ..-- .. 
·· ... l\t>s co .... ·· 

····•·····••·•· 

03875613 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, W. Ken Rogers, Jr., do hereby certify that in accordance with Rule 28-106.104 of the 
Florida Public Service Commission Rules I have this day caused to be filed by electronic filing 
the foregoing 2021 CLEC Questionnaire for Callis Communications, Inc. with the Florida Public 
Service Commission. 

This the 26th day of April, 2021. 

03875613 




