## FILED 4/26/2021 DOCUMENT NO. 03708-2021 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



W. KEN ROGERS

E-mail: krogers@brunini.com Direct: 601.960.6876 The Pinnacle Building, Suite 100 190 East Capitol Street Jackson, Mississippi 39201 Telephone: 601.948.3101 Post Office Drawer 119 Jackson, Mississippi 39205

Facsimile: 601.960.6902

April 26, 2021

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32339-0850

**Via Electronic Filing** 

Re: 2021 CLEC Questionnaire of Callis Communications, Inc.

To whom it may concern:

Please see the enclosed 2021 CLEC Questionnaire of Callis Communications, Inc.. If there are any questions regarding this filing, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

BRUNINI, GRANTHAM, GROWER & HEWES, PLLC

Ken logns

W. Ken Rogers

WKR/vcb Enclosures cc: Stacey Lindley

# 2021 Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) Questionnaire

(Due by April 15, 2021) \*

Company Code: TX990	
Company Name: Callis Communications, Inc.	
Contact name & title: <u>Stacey Lindley, Senior Accountant</u>	
Telephone number: 601-974-7609	
E-mail address: _slindley@cspire.com	
Stock Symbol (if company is publicly traded):	

If any of your company contact information has changed, please fill out and return the included update form with the completed questionnaire.

## **Ouestions About Your Company**

- 1. Please provide a copy of the Form 477 you filed with the FCC with data as of **December 31, 2020.** If the company is not submitting Form 477, please explain: Attached
- 2. Are you currently operating under Chapter 7 or Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection?

Yes (Chapter 7) \_\_\_\_\_ Yes (Chapter 11) \_\_\_\_\_ No X

3. What services does your company currently provide in Florida? Please check all that apply.

Local	Wholesale loops
Private line/special access	Fiber or copper based video service
X VoIP	Cable television
Wholesale transport	Satellite television
X Interexchange service	X Broadband Internet access
Cellular/wireless service	Other

4. What percentage of your Florida residential and business customers purchase bundled offerings (i.e. voice service packaged with additional services such as internet or video service)? Please provide the percentage below. Do not include bundles of telecom-only services.

Residential \_\_\_\_\_ Business 100% Not applicable \_\_\_\_\_

5. Does your company currently publicly publish your service and price schedules for services offered in Florida at a location other than the Florida Public Service Commission? If yes, please indicate where and include the complete address or hyperlink if on a webpage. (Chapter 364.04, F.S.)

Yes \_\_\_\_\_ If yes, where?\_\_\_\_\_ No X

6. Have you experienced any significant barriers in entering Florida's local exchange markets? Please describe any major barriers encountered that may be impeding the growth of local competition in the state, along with any suggestions as to how to remove such obstacles. Any additional general information is welcome.

In the markets we actively serve, we have not had any significant barriers.

#### Please use additional paper if needed.

\* The due date is established by Section 364.386(1)(b), Florida Statutes. Failure to comply with this rule may result in the Commission assessing penalties of up to \$25,000 per offense, with each day of noncompliance constituting a separate offense per Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.



# (RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS) Form 477 Filing Summary

FRN: 0008725491	Data as of: Dec 31, 2020 Operations: Non-ILEC	Submission Status: Original - Submitted Last Up	dated: Mar 13, 2021 22:36:24
Filer	Section	Question	Response
Identification	Filer Information	Company Name	C Spire
		Holding Company Name	Telapex, Inc.
		SAC ID	
		499 ID	819274
	Data Contact Information	Data Contact Name	Stacey Lindley
		Data Contact Phone Number	(601) 974-7609
		Data Contact E-mail	slindley@cspire.com
	Emergency Operations Contact Information	Emergency Operations Name	Eric Hollingsworth
		Emergency Operations Phone Number	(601) 974-7885
		Emergency Operations E-mail	ehollingsworth@cspire.com
	Certifying Official Contact Information	Certifying Official Name	Benjamin C. Pace
		Certifying Official Phone Number	(601) 974-7151
		Certifying Official E-mail	bpace@cspire.com

Data Submitted	Form Section	File Name	Date & Time	Number of Rows
	Fixed Broadband Deployment	Callis_fbdd_2020Q4.csv	Mar 12, 2021 11:50:35	348
	Fixed Broadband Subscription	Callis_fbsd_2020Q4.csv	Mar 11, 2021 20:01:25	209
	Fixed Voice Subscription	Callis VOIP Upload File 12.30.20.csv	Mar 5, 2021 15:47:08	184

Fixed	
Broadband	
Deployment	

#### Census Block Counts by State, DBA Name and Technology

adband loyment	State	DBA Name	Technology	Blocks
-	Alabama	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	235
	Florida	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	45
	Georgia	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	9
	Louisiana	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	2
	Mississippi	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	49

State	DBA Name	Technology	Blocks
New Mexico	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	1
Tennessee	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	4
Utah	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	1
Virginia	C Spire	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	2
Total			348

## Fixed Broadband Subscription

Fixed Broadband Subscriptions by State, Technology and End-user Type

				Subscriptions	
State	Technology	Census Tracts	Consumer	Business / Govt	Total
Alabama	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	126	0	668	668
Florida	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	32	0	84	84
Georgia	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	9	0	20	20
Louislana	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	2	0	7	7
Mississippi	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	33	0	575	575
New Mexico	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	1	0	1	1
Tennessee	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	4	0	10	10
Utah	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	1	0	1	1
Virginia	Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	1	0	8	8
Total		209	0	1374	1374

### Fixed Broadband Subscriptions by Bandwidths and End-user Type

Downstream Bandwidth (in Mbps)	Upstream Bandwidth (in Mbps)	Consumer	Business / Govt	Total
1000.000	1000.000	0	1374	1374
Total		0	1374	1374

#### Fixed Broadband Subscriptions by Technology, Bandwidths and End-user Type

	Downstream Bandwidth (in	Upstream Bandwidth (in		Business /	
Technology	Mbps)	Mbps)	Consumer	Govt	Total
Optical Carrier/Fiber to the End User	1000.000	1000.000	0	1374	1374
Total			0	1374	1374

Fixed Voice	VGE Lines and VoIP Subscriptions by State and End-user Type					
Subscription	State	Total VGE Lines	Consumer VGE Lines	Total VolP Subscriptions	Consumer VoIP Subscriptions	
	Alabama	0	0	6995	0	

State	Total VGE Lines	Consumer VGE Lines	Total VolP Subscriptions	Consumer VoIP Subscriptions
Arizona	0	0	1	0
California	0	0	156	0
Connecticut	0	0	1	0
Florida	0	0	2460	0
Georgia	0	0	205	0
lowa	0	0	32	0
Louisiana	0	0	293	0
Michigan	0	0	1	0
Mississippi	0	0	1119	0
New Jersey	0	0	1	0
New York	0	0	114	0
Oregon	0	0	1	0
Pennsyivania	0	0	65	0
South Carolina	0	0	136	0
Tennessee	0	0	94	0
Texas	0	0	2057	0
Total	0	0	13731	0

Fixed Voice Subscription (iVoIP) Over-the-top VoIP Subscriptions by State and End-user Type

State	Totai	Consumer	Business / Govt
Alabama	1649	0	1649
Arizona	0	0	0
Cailfornia	. 121	0	121
Connecticut	0	0	0
Florida	1771	0	1771
Georgia	75	0	75
lowa	0	0	0
Louisiana	240	0	240
Michigan	0	0	0
Mississippi	131	0	131
New Jersey	0	0	0
New York	113	0	113

State	Total Consumer		Business / Govt		
Oregon	0	0	0		
Pennsylvania	65	0	65		
South Carolina	0	0	0		
Tennessee	71	0	71		
Texas	2040	0	2040		
Total	6276	0	6276		

All other VolP Subscriptions by State, End-user Type, Bundle and Last-mile Medium

	by End-user Type		by Bundle		by Last-mile Medium				
State	Total	Consumer	Business / Government	Sold w/ Internet	Sold w/o Internet	FTTP	Coax	Fixed Wireless	Copper
Alabama	5346	0	5346	4157	1189	3529	53	0	1764
Arizona	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
California	35	0	35	0	35	23	0	0	12
Connecticut	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
Florida	689	0	689	576	113	455	7	0	227
Georgia	130	0	130	70	60	86	1	0	43
lowa	32	0	32	0	32	21	0	0	11
Louisiana	53	0	53	10	43	35	1	0	17
Michigan	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
Mississippi	988	0	988	935	53	652	10	0	326
New Jersey	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
New York	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
Oregon	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
Pennsylvania	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
South Carolina	136	0	136	0	136	90	1	0	45
Tennessee	23	0	23	22	1	15	0	0	8
Texas	17	0	17	0	17	11	0	0	6
Total	7455	0	7455	5770	1685	4923	73	0	2459

### VERIFICATION

### STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

## COUNTY OF HINDS

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named W. Ken Rogers, Jr., who being by me first duly sworn, stated on oath that he is the attorney for Callis Communications, Inc., and that he has read the above and foregoing 2021 CLEC Questionnaire, that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief there is good ground to support it, and that it is not interposed for delay.

Roymer (j W. Ken Rogers, Jr.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.

NOTARY PUBLIC



neer oo daala gebeer waxaa waxaa daala and the submerse sector state of the sector of grades and the sector of the sector sector sector sector sector

n an an an ann an Anna Anna an 

1221Hi 70 NOTARY PUBLIC ID No. 23077 Commission Expires Juno 29, 2024 MOS COUR

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, W. Ken Rogers, Jr., do hereby certify that in accordance with Rule 28-106.104 of the Florida Public Service Commission Rules I have this day caused to be filed by electronic filing the foregoing 2021 CLEC Questionnaire for Callis Communications, Inc. with the Florida Public Service Commission.

This the 26<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.

W. Ken Rogers, Jr.